
 

Peckham Community Council 
Planning 

 
Wednesday 7 September 2011 

7.00 pm 
Peckham Library, 122 Peckham Hill Street, Peckham,SE15 5JT 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Michael Situ (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Catherine McDonald 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 30 August 2011 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title  

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title  
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 7) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
March 2011. 
 

 

6. PECKHAM HILL STREET CONSERVATION AREA (Pages 8 - 69) 
 

 

7. RYE LANE PECKHAM CONSERVATION AREA (Pages 70 - 144) 
 

 

 
Date:  Tuesday 30 August 2011 
 



Peckham Community Council
Language Needs
If you would like information on the Community Councils translated into your
language please telephone 020 7525 7187 or visit the officers at 160 Tooley
Street, London SE1 2TZ

Spanish:

Necesidades de Idioma
Si usted desea información sobre los Municipios de la Comunidad traducida a
su idioma por favor llame al 020 7525 7187 o visite a los oficiales de 160 Tooley
Street, Londres SE1 2TZ

Somali:

U-Baahnaanshaha Luqadda
Haddii aad u baahan tahay macluumaadka ku saabsan Guddiyada Beelaha oo
lagu tarjumay luqaddaada fadlan soo wac khadka taleefoonka 020 7525 7187
ama booqasho ugu tag hawlwadeennada ku sugan 160 Tooley Street, London
SE1 2TZ

French:

Besoins de Langue
Si vous désirez obtenir des renseignements sur les Community Councils traduits
dans votre langue, veuillez appeler le 020 7525 7187 ou allez voir nos agents à
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Yoruba:

Awon Kosemani Fun Ede
Bi o ba ba nfe àlàyé kíkún l’ori awon Ìgbìmò Àwùjo ti a se ayipada si ede abínibí

Igbo:

Asusu
I choo imata gbasara Council na asusu gi ikpoo ha n’okara igwe 020 7525 7187
ma obu igaa hu ndi oru ha na 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Agenda Annex
1



Krio:

Na oose language you want
If you lek for sabi all tin but Community Council na you yone language, do ya
telephone 020 7525 7187 or you kin go talk to dee officesr dem na 160 Tooley
Treet, London SE1 2TZ.

Creole:

Language Needs
If unu lekh news boht unu Community Councils nah yu language, duyah fone
020 7525 7187 or cahm toh we officers nah 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Twi:

Kasaa ohohia,
se wopese wo hu nsem fa Community Councils ho a, sesa saakasa yie ko wo
kuro kasa mu. wo be tumi afre saa ahoma torofo yie 020 7525 7187 anase ko sra
inpanyinfo wo 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2Tz.

2



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 
7525 7385 or email: alexa.coates@southwark.gov.uk 
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access requirements, please contact 
the Constitutional Officer. 

Disabled members of the public, who wish to attend community council 
meetings and require transport assistance in order to attend, are 
requested to contact the Constitutional Officer. The Constitutio
[...]
tive for any supporters who live within 100 metres of the 

development site 
 
4. A ward councillor from where the proposal is located. 
 
 
The chair will ask the speakers to come forward to speak. Once the speaker’s three 
minutes have elapsed, members of the committee may ask questions of them, 
relevant to the roles and functions of the community council 
 
Members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation. 
 
Note 
If there are several objectors or supporters, they have to identify a representative 
who will speak on their behalf. If more than one person wishes to speak, the 3 minute 
time allowance must be shared amongst those who wish to speak. Objectors may 
wish to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the hall prior to the start of the 
meeting to appoint a representative.   
 
Speakers should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal and 
should avoid repeating what is already on the report. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the Chair.  

 

 

 

4



1 
 
 

Peckham Community Council - Wednesday 28 July 2010 
 

 
 
 
 

PECKHAM COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Peckham Community Council held on Wednesday 28 July 2010 at 
7.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 

Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Michele Sterry (Planning) 
Nicky Bradbury (Legal) 
Tim Murtagh (Constitutional) 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone and asked Members and officers to introduce themselves. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barrie Hargrove, Councillor 
Catherine McDonald and Councillor Tayo Situ. 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2010 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

Agenda Item 5
5



2 
 
 

Peckham Community Council - Wednesday 28 July 2010 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS  
 

 Item 6.1 (09-AP-2696) 
35 Green Hundred Road, London, SE15 1RT 
 
The Planning Officer drew Councillors’ attention to the addendum which had been 
circulated and went on to introduce the report and to outline the reasons behind the 
recommendation to: Grant planning permission 
 
Members asked questions of the Planning Officer. 
 
The objectors made a statement. 
Members asked questions of the objector. 
 
The applicant made a statement. 
Members asked questions of the applicant. 
 
There were no statements made by local supporters of the application or by Members 
wishing to speak in their capacity as ward councillors. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission for application 09-AP-2696 be granted as per the conditions set 
out in the report and the following additional condition: 
 
8. Obscured glazed screens to a minimum height of 1.8 metres shall be provided and 
retained on the balconies at first floor level on the sides of the balconies facing the  rear of 
Ethnard Road (south elevation).   
 
 
Item 6.2 (10-CO-0002) 
Burnhill Travellers Site, Gervase Street / Leo Street, London SE15 2RT 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report and outlined reasons behind the 
recommendation to: Grant planning permission. 
 
Members asked questions of the Planning Officer. 
 
There were no objectors present. 
 
The applicant made a statement. 
Members asked questions of the applicant. 
 
There were no statements made by local supporters of the application or by Members 
wishing to speak in their capacity as ward councillors. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission for application 10-CO-0002 be granted as per the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 

6



3 
 
 

Peckham Community Council - Wednesday 28 July 2010 
 

The meeting ended at 8.30pm 
 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 
 

7



 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

6 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
7 September 2011 
 

Meeting Name: 
Peckham Community 
Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Peckham and Livesey 

From: 
 

Head of Development Management 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1.  That the community council considers the results of the public consultation on the 
proposal to designate Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area  

 
2.  That the community council comments on the proposal to designate Peckham 

Hill Street Conservation Area. 
 
3.  That the community council comments on the draft Conservation Area Appraisal 

and map of the proposed conservation area boundary (Appendix 1). 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. On 12 May 2011 community council considered a report recommending that 

public consultation be undertaken on a proposal to designate the Peckham Hill 
Street Conservation Area.  A copy of the report is Appendix 2. 

 
5. A public meeting was held in Peckham Library on the 28 June 2011 for the 

proposed Peckham Hill Street and Rye Lane Conservation Areas.  The meeting 
was well attended and the majority positively supported the proposal to designate 
the conservation area.  There were 14 feedback forms completed on the day and 
a further 12 responses received during the consultation period.   The responses 
are analysed in more detail below. 

 
6. Letters were sent to all of the businesses and owner/ occupiers of properties in 

the immediate conservation and a wider boundary around the proposed area 
(Appendix 4) giving a twelve week consultation period including a copy of the 
proposed boundary as well as letting consultees know that the Conservation 
Area Appraisal could be downloaded on the Council’s website.  Copies of the 
appraisal were also placed in Peckham Library.  The public consultation was co-
ordinated to run in conjunction with that for the Peckham and Nunhead Area 
Action Plan
[...]
tle: 
 

Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Peckham and Livesey 

From: 
 

Head of Development Management 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
 

1.  That Members authorise the proposal to carry out public consultation with 
local residents and businesses on Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area . 

 
2.  That Members provide comment on the proposal to designate  Peckham Hill 

Street  Conservation Area  
 
3.  That Members provide comment on the draft Conservation Area Appraisal 

and map of the proposed conservation area boundary (Appendices 1 and  2). 
 
4.  That Members note the Equality Impact Assessment (Appendix 3) 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
5. It is proposed to consult upon the Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area 

based upon the attached map and conservation area assessment. 
 
6. The proposed conservation area is essentially the remnants of a 19th century 

planned suburban development with a strong landscape element, which 
contrast with the post-war housing immediately to the east, timber yard to the 
west and Peckham High Street to the south.  The conservation area is largely 
characterised by flat yellow front stock brick houses, either in terraces or in 
semi-detached pairs.  These buildings vary in height from two and three 
storeys (with attics) and one, two or three bays in width.  Common features in 
the conservation area include: round arched windows some recessed, 
segmental-headed windows, blind panels and high parapets 

 
7  The proposed conservation area is focused upon the villas and houses of 

Peckham Hill Street and contains the landscaped green spaces of the former 
Peckham branch of the Grand Surrey Canal.   

 
8. Section 69 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 imposes a duty on the 

local Planning Authority to designate conservation areas any “areas of special 
architectural or historic interest the character or appearance of which is 
desirable to preserve or enhance”.  There is a duty on 
[...]
on Bonar Road and 
the creation of the allotment gardens and the construction of Whitten Timber Yard.  
Elsewhere the changes were more small scale involving extensions and alterations to 
existing properties such as the early 20th century two storey extension between No’s 24 
and 26 Peckham Hill Street. 

2.3.3 In 1971 the Peckham branch of the Grand Surrey Canal was closed, following closure of 
the Surrey Docks.  A linear park linking Peckham with Burgess Park was subsequently 
created by the in filling of the canal and landscaping the areas adjacent to it.  Other late 
20th century changes included the demolition and clearance of Hope Wharf and the 
terraced houses on the site of the Commercial Way Recreation Ground.  Essentially the 
conservation area has retained its 19th century character, with limited modern 
interventions despite the clearance of some areas.  Late 20th century developments 
include: No’s 1-9 Timberland Close on the former Hope Wharf and No’s 35-39 Peckham 
Hill Street.  The Peckham Hill Street development has attempted to replicate the late 19th 
century housing with its brick facades and bay window, although the high boundary 
treatment provides for a dead frontage onto the street.  In contrast the Timberland Close 
houses have introduced a palette of materials (cladding system walls and profiled sheet 
roof), which are incongruous a do little to enhance the conservation area.  More 
successful is the recent two storey residential development at No. 32 Peckham Hill Street, 
whilst clearly modern reflects the: proportions, linearity and materials of the neighbouring 
properties.   

 

38



 

15 

3 The Character and Appearance of the Area 

3.1 Broad Context 
3.1.1 The Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area, essentially the remnants of a 19th century 

planned suburban development with a strong landscape element, which contrast with the 
post-war housing immediately to the east, timber yard to the west and Peckham High 
Street to the sout
[...]
ildren and those 
with limiting illnesses or older people who may live alone and need to 
interact with others. 

• Tensions between certain groups may remain resolved if there are no 
facilities for people to come together and interact in informal 
surroundings.  Social cohesion may be threatened by a deficit of 
community facilities in the area I.e. between different faith groups, BME 
groups and those who are not able to speak English.    

• People on lower incomes may feel isolated from the rest of the 
community if they are unable to access affordable leisure and community 
facilities.  This may result in isolation and social exclusion.   

 
 

69



 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

7 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
7 September 2011 
 
 
 

Meeting Name: 
Peckham Community 
Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

The Lane and Peckham  

From: 
 

Head of Development Management 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1.  That the community council considers the results of the public consultation on the 
proposal to designate Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area and revision to the 
Holly Grove Conservation Area boundary as shown in Appendix 5. 

 
2.  That the community council comments on the proposal to designate Rye Lane 

Peckham Conservation Area . 
 
3.  That the community council comments on the draft Conservation Area Appraisal 

and map of the proposed conservation area boundary (Appendices 1 and 3). 
. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. On 12 May 2011 the community council considered a report recommending that 

public consultation be undertaken on a proposal to designate the Rye Lane and 
Peckham Hill Street Conservation Areas. A copy of the report is Appendix 2.   

 
5. A public meeting was held in Peckham Library on the 28 June 2011 for the 

proposed Rye Lane Peckham, Peckham Hill Street Conservation Areas and 
boundary changes to Holly Grove.  The meeting was well attended and the 
majority positively 
[...]
isal 
Appendix 4 Consultation map, letter to businesses and owner/ occupiers of 

proposed conservation area and wider area. 
Appendix 5  Map of the proposed revision to the boundary of the Holly Grove 

Conservation Area. 
Appendix 6 Equalities Impact Assessment 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Report Author Tracy Chapman, Senior Design and Conservation Officer 

Version Final 
Dated 17 August 2011 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law 
& Governance  

Yes Yes 

Finance Director No No 
Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Community Council Team 22 August 2011 
 

81



Scale 1/3000

Date 12/11/2010

Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area

This map is based on Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to production
or civil proceedings. ((0)100019252) 2009

82



Appendix 2 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  
 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
12 May 2011 
 
 
 

Meeting Name: 
Peckham Community 
Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

The Lane and Peckham 

From: 
 

Head of Development Management 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
 

1.  That Members authorise the proposal to carry out public consultation with 
local residents and businesses on Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area . 

 
2.  That Members provide comment on the proposal to designate  Rye Lane 

Peckham  Conservation Area  
 
3.  That Members provide comment on the draft Conservation Area Appraisal 

and map of the proposed conservation area boundary (Appendices 1 and  2). 
 
4.  That Members note the Equality Impact Assessment (Appendix 3) 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
5. It is proposed to consult u
[...]
te 19th century public houses: The Greyhound and the former 
Crown (now Payday Loans).  Directly opposite the former Crown on Mission Place is a 
former early cinema and billiard hall (No’s 121a-b Peckham High Street).  A remnant from 

110



 

 22 

the area’s low character and slum housing is the Orchard Mission Hall on Mission Place, 
built by the Ragged School Union in 1906. 

3.5.12 The north side of Peckham High Street, west of Shard’s Terrace the buildings date from 
after the road widening and the late 19th century.  The building’s share the character of a 
metropolitan street improvement rebuilding.  Of particular note is the former London and 
South Western Bank No. 77 Peckham High Street, with its elaborate Doric piers at ground 
floor and superimposed pilasters supporting moulded storey bands on the upper floors.  
No. 43 Peckham High Street was built as the Central Hall of the People’s League (c.1894) 
and designed by Robert P. Wellock, who was also responsible for Nunhead Library and 
the Livesay Museum.  The property is now a bar and nightclub.  No. 45 Peckham High 
Street (former Britannia Public House) was built in 1881 by architect and pub specialist, 
George Treacher.  The pub front has been lost and property is now a men’s clothes shop.  
No’s 1-27 (odd) Peckham High Street is a terrace of three storey buildings dating from the 
late 19th century.  Whilst the original shop fronts have been lost, many retain original 
console brackets, pilasters and sash windows on the upper floors. 

3.5.13 Inter-disposed between the buildings on the north side of Peckham High Street are a 
number of clear sites.  Peckham Square is bounded by two public buildings: Peckham 
Library and Peckham Pulse.  The other significant cleared space lies between Sumner 
Road and Melon Road.  Despite a number of unrealised redevelopment proposals the site 
remains a potential development site.  A landmark building on the north-west edge of the 
conservation area is the St. Ja
[...]
2011-2012 
PECKHAM COMMUNITY COUNCIL PLANNING 

Note: Original held by Constitutional Team (Community Councils) 
(Tel: 020 7525 7385) 

 
 Copies  Copies 

To all members of the community council    
Councillor Cleo Soanes  (Chair)                                      1 Audit Manager 1 
Councillor Michael Situ (Vice-Chair)                                     1 Ground Floor  
Councillor Barrie Hargrove                               1 160 Tooley Street  
Councillor Richard Livingstone                         1   
Councillor Catherine McDonald                       1   
Councillor Chris Brown 1   
 
 

   

    
    
Libraries ( Newington, Dulwich)                        2   
Local History Library  1   
    
Press    
Southwark News 1 Housing Offices  
South London Press 1 Peckham Area Housing Office                     1 
Peckham Newsletter                                          1 Raj Sarda                                                         
African Voice                                                      1 1 Housing Office 170 Sumner 

Road 
 

  Peckham, SE15  
Members of Parliament    
Harriet Harman M.P.                                               1   
Simon Hughes M.P.                                              1   
Tessa Jowell M.P. 1   
  Total 38 
    
    
Constitutional Officer (Community Councils) 
(at  CLG, Tooley Street – Second Floor – Hub 4) 
 

20   

 
 
  

 


	Agenda
	
	Information for Members of the public
	Planning Procedure

	5 Minutes
	6 Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area
	Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area - Appendix 1
	Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area - Appendix 2
	Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area - Appendix 3
	Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area - Appendix 4
	Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area - Appendix 5

	7 Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area
	Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area - Appendix 1
	Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area - Appendix 2
	Rye Lane Peckham Conservation Area - Appendix 3
	Rye Lane Peckham C

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Peckham Community Council - Wednesday 7 September 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

PECKHAM COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning – 

 
MINUTES of the Peckham Community Council held on Wednesday 7 September 2011 
at 7.00 pm at Peckham Library, 122 Peckham Hill Street, Peckham, SE15 5JT  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 

Councillor Michael Situ (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Catherine McDonald 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Norman Brockie, Team Leader, Design and Conservation 
Suzan Yildiz, Senior Planning Lawyer 
Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked councillors and officers to 
introduce themselves. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Barrie Hargrove and from Cllr Michael Situ 
for lateness. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

Peckham Community Council - Wednesday 7 September 2011 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 Members noted that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2011 had not been 
included in the agenda pack and would be circulated prior to the next community council 
planning meeting. 
 

6. PECKHAM HILL STREET CONSERVATION AREA 
 

 

 The Design officer presented the two conservation reports together. Members asked 
questions about the conservation area and raised specific concerns relating to how 
consultation on proposed conservation areas are conduced. The officer informed the 
committee that letters are sent to local residents inviting them to request a copy of the 
appraisal or to view online. The letter also encourages residents to contact officers if they 
have any questions by phone or email or to attend a public meeting. 
 
Members requested that in future some examples of how the conservation area affects 
residents be included in letters or leaflets sent out. For example, that a conservation area 
may limit people’s ability to cut down trees in their garden or install satellite dishes on the 
frontage of their property. The legal officer undertook to work with the design and 
conservation team to investigate how information sent to residents could be developed in 
the future. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the public consultation on the proposal to designate Peckham Hill Street 
Conservation area be noted. 

 
2. That the proposal to designate Peckham Hill Street Conservation Area be 

supported by the community council  
 

7. RYE LANE PECKHAM CONSERVATION AREA 
 

 

 In addition to the comments relating to the consultation, members discussed the inclusion 
of the area north of Peckham High Street to the west of Kentish Drovers public house, 
which was currently included in the proposal. Members discussed the appearance of 
buildings in this area and whether they were of special character and architectural merit 
and occurrences of anti-social behaviour. Members expressed concerns that inclusion in 
the conservation area could limit needed development opportunities in the area. The 
Design Officer explained that inclusion in the conservation area does allow for 
development in the future and would enhance the design of any future plans. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the public consultation on the proposal to designate Rye Lane Conservation 
area be noted. 

 
2. That the proposal to designate Rye Lane Conservation Area be supported and that 

the planning committee be requested to consider merits or otherwise of the 
proposed the inclusion of the area north of Peckham High Street, west of the 



3 
 
 

Peckham Community Council - Wednesday 7 September 2011 
 

Kentish Drovers public house. 
  
 

 The meeting ended at 8.10 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 


